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NOTICEOF FILING

To: KingsparkEstates ColoradoRealEstate& InvestmentCo.
1821 N. LancelotPlace 2 WestDry CreekCircle, Suite200
Peoria,Illinois 61604 Littleton, CO 80120

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat on this dateI mailedfor filing with the Clerkof the PollutionControl

Boardof the Stateof Illinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~~M.Ryan~~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: November25, 2003

THIS FILING SUBMIYFED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DEC 1. 2003

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF IWNOISPollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC (1
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 628-03-AC)

COLORADO REAL ESTATE & )
INVESTMENT CO., (KINGSPARK )
MOBILE ESTATES), )

Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Colorado Real Estate & Investment Co., (Kingspark Mobile Estates), is the

present owner and operator of a facility located at 1821 N. Lancelot Place, Peoria, Peoria County,

Illinois. The property is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as

Kingspark Estates.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1438070008.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on October 16, 2003, John Tripses of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Peoria Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection

report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by John Tripses during the course of his October 16,

2003 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(I) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/2I(p)(1)

(2002).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(3) (2002).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act,415 ILCS

5/2I(p)(7) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

On August 8, 2002, the Board found Colorado Real Estate & Investment Co., (Kingspark

Mobile Estates) in violation of Section 21 (p)(I) of the Act in AC 02-32.

Because this Administrative Citation addresses a second or subsequent violationof Section

21(p), pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondent is

subject to a civil penalty of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each of the violations identified

above, for a total of Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000.00). If Respondent elects not to petition the
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Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall-be due and payable

no later than December 31, 2003, unlessotherwise provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board.

IfRespondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatoryheanng,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the Three Thousand Dollar ($3,000.00) statutory civil penalty for each violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondentfails

to petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for reviewof thisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, lO2lNorth Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penaltyand/or hearing costs are not paid within the timeprescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondent elects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a Petition for Review, including a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerkof the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of

Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent.

)~e#%.t~c..t. ~ Date: ______

Renee Cipriano, Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann
Legal Assistant
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC

v. ) (IEPA No. 628-03-AC)

COLORADO REAL ESTATE & )
INVESTMENT CO., (KINGSPARK )
MOBILE ESTATES), )

Respondent. )

FACILITY: Kingspark Estates SITE CODE NO.: 1438070008

COUNTY: Peoria CIVIL PENALTY: $9,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: October 16, 2003

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF

IEPA DOCKETNO.

RESPONDENT

Affiant, John Tripses, being first duly sworn, voluntarily

deposes and states as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land

Pollution Control Division of the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times

pertinent hereto.

2. On October 16, 2003, between 11:45 a.m. and

12:10 p.m., Affiant conducted an inspection of the open dump in

Peoria County, Illinois, known as Kingspark Estates, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency Site No. 1428070008.

3. Affiant inspected said Kingspark Estates open dump

site by an on-site inspection, which included walking and

photographing the site.

4. As a result of the activities referred to in

Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the Inspection Report form

attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of

Affiant’s knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of

Affiant’s observations and factual conclusions with respect to

said Kingspark Estates open dump.



Subscribed and Sworn to before
me this day of

OFI:ICL.\I. ~
Inne A. Anthorv

f’,1otai—v Public, Stat: Illinois
My CommissionI~pirLsI /2 1/07



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

RegisteredAgent:
Thomas Foresta
1821 N~.Lancelot Place
Peoria, IL 61604

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD 0
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit 0
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE ATITO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT
AND REGULATIONS

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging -
0

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters 0
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors 0

1438070008County: Peoria LPC#: Region: 3-Peoria

LocationlSite Name: Peoria TWP./Kingspark Estates

Date: 10/16/2003 Time: From 11:45 a.m. To 12:10 p.m. Previous Inspection Date: 06/26/2002 —

Inspector(s): John Tripses Weather:
No. of Photos Taken: # 1.7 Est. Amt. of Waste: 20 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #

Interviewed: Lisa Weghorst - Area Property Manager Complaint #:

Operator:
Kingspark Estates
1821 N. Lancelot Place
Peoria, IL 61604
309/673-5107

Owner:
Colorado Real Estate & Investment Co.
2 West Dry Creek Circle, Suite 200
Littleton, CO 80120
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\j() \/ () 4 2003

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 1438070008

Inspection Date: 10/16/2003

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site 0

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause_or Allow_Open_Dumping_ofAny_Used_or_Waste_Tire

(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire 0
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

SUBTITLE 0

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEALANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (E) PCB; (E) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

815.201 FAILURE TO SUBMIT INITIAL FACILITY REPORT

(]k? ~iCLi~
Signature of Inspector(s)

1. - [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS /4
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided forconvenience oniyandshould tbeconstm&ias legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Actshall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act orby complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Informational Notes

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



1438070008 --PeoriaCounty
KingsparkEstates
FOSFile ‘~‘ ~ffVE~
PreparedBy: JohnTripses AJi~)v
InspectionDate:October16, 2003 ~‘ ~ 2003
Pagelof3

Narrative

At about11:45 a.m.on October16,2003, I was,driving easton Illinois Route8 (SouthportRoad)
in PeoriaTownship. As I passedKingsparkEstates,I noticeda largeamountof smokecoming
from behindachainlink fence. KingsparkEstatesis amobilehomepark.

I drove into the park. The smokewas coming from a fencedareanext to the office building.
Insidethe fencedareawasa pile ofburningwasteapproximately27 feetlong, 12 feetwide, and
5 feet high (approximately20 cubic yards). Thewasteconsistedof bagsof landscapewaste,
insulation,metal,demolitiondebris, andgeneralrefuse. Seephotographs1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 15,
and 17. Along thenorth sideofthefencedareawereapproximately50 tires. Seephotograph6.
Wood wasteand metal waste were dumpedalong the along the north and westsides of the
fencedarea Seephotographs7, 8, and 16. Concreteblocks, wood, a tire, and metal were
dumpedalongthesouthside ofthe fencedarea. Seephotographs10 and13.

I went into the officebuilding and askedto speakto the personin charge. I wasdirectedto’ Lisa
Weghorstwho said that shewas the Area PropertySupervisor. I describedto her what I
observedandtold her that the opendumpingand openburningwere violations of the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct and Illinois Pollution Control BoardRegulations. She saidthat
shewasunawarethat theycouldn’t opendumpandopenburnandthat thefire would be put out.
I told herethat this wasnot the first time that opendumpinghad beenobservedat Kingspark
Estatesand that thepropertyownerhadpaid a $3,000administrativecitation penaltyfor open
dumpingin 2001. She said that shewas awareof thepenalty. She wantedto know what the
violationswerefor theopendumpingandopenburning. I explainedthem. I left thesiteat about
12:10p.m.

The following apparentviolations of the illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct and Illinois
Pollution ControlBoardRegulationswereobserved:

1. Pursuantto Section 9(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(a)), no personshall causeor threatenor allow the dischargeor emissionof any
contaminantinto theenvironmentin anyStatesoasto causeortendto causeair pollution
in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith contaminantsfrom other sources,or so as
to violateregulationsorstandardsadoptedby theBoardunderthisAct.

A violation of Section 9(a) is allegedfor the following reason:Evidence of open
burning which would causeor tend to causeair pollution in Illinois wasobserved
during the inspection. -

2. Pursuantto Section 9(c) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(c)), no personshall causeor allow the openburningof refuse,conductanysalvage
operationby openburning,or causeor allow theburning of any refusein anychamber
not specifically designedfor the purposeand approvedby the Agency pursuant to
regulationsadoptedby theBoardunderthis Act.



1438070008-- P~oria County
KingsparkEstates
FOS File
PreparedBy: JohnTripses
InspectionDate:October16, 2003
Page2 of3

A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
burning was observedduring the inspection.

3. Pursuantto Section 21(a) of the {Illinois) EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(a)),no personshall causeorallow theopendumpingofany waste.

A violation of Section 2 1(a) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
dumping ofwastewas observedduring the inspection. -

4. Pursuantto Section21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-
disposal operationin violation of any regulationsor standardsadoptedby the Board
underthis Act.

A violation of Section21(d)(2) is allegedfor the following reason:A wastedisposal
operation was conductedin violation of regulations adoptedby the Illinois Pollution
Control Board.

5. Pursuantto Section 21(e) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(e)), no personshall dispose,treat, store or abandonany waste,or transport any
wasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,storageor abandonment,exceptat asite or
facility which meets the requirementsof this Act and of regulations and standards
thereunder.

A violation of Section2 1(e) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Wastewas disposedat
this site which does not meet the requirements of the Act and regulations
thereunder.

6. Pursuantto Section 21(p)(1)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(1)), no personshall, in violation of subdivision(a) ofthis Section,causeor allow
theopendumpingof anywastein amannerwhichresultsin litter.

Theprohibitionsspec~fledin this subsection(p) shallbe enforceablebytheAgencyeither
by administrativecitation underSection31.1 ofthisActor asotherwiseprovidedby this
Act. Thespec~flcprohibitions in this subsectiondo not limit thepowerof theBoard to
establishregulationsor standardsapplicableto opendumping.

A violation of Section21(p)(l) is allegedfor the following reason:The open dumping
of wastewas causedor allowed in a mannerwhich resulted in litter.

7. Pursuantto Section2 l(p)(3) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(3)),no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) ofthis Section,causeor allow
theopendumpingofanywaste in a manner which results in openburning.



1438070008 -- Peoria County
Kingspark Estates
FOSFile
PreparedBy: JohnTripses
InspectionDate:October16, 2003
Page3 of3

A violation of Section21Q)(3) is allegedfor the following reason:The open dumping
ofwastewas causedor allowedin a mannerwhich resulted in openburning.

8. Pursuantto Section 21(p)(7)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(7)), no personshall causeor allow theopendumpingofwastein a mannerthat
resultsin depositionofgeneralor cleanconstructionordemolitiondebris.

A violation of Section21(p)(7) is allegedfor the following reason:The open dumping
of wastewas causedor allowedin a manner which resulted in deposition of general
or cleanconstruction or demolition debris.

9. Pursuantto Section55(a)(l) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(l)),no personshallcauseorallow the opendumpingofanyusedorwastetire.

A violation of Section 55(a)(1) is allegedfor the following reason:Evidence of open
dumping of usedor wastetires was observedduring the inspection.

10. Pursuantto Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code815.201,all landfills regulatedunderthis Part
shall file an initial facility reportwith theAgency asspecifiedin this Subpart to provide
information concerning locationanddisposalpracticesofthefacility.

A violation of35 Ill. Adm. Code8 15.201 is allegedfor thefollowing reason: A waste
disposalsite wasoperated without submitting to the Illinois EPA the initial facility
report.
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1438070008-- Peoria County Site Photographs
Kingspark Estates Page1 of9
FOS File

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:51a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe west

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 1

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1438070008—i 0162003-001 .jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:5 1 a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe south

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 2

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:

1438070008—i0162003-002.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1 438070008—I0162003.doc



14384170008-- Peoria County Site Photographs
Kingspark Estates Page2 of9
FOS File

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:51a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardtheeast

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 3

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
143 8070008—i 0162003-003 .jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:51a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardtheeast

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 4

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1438070008—i0162003-004.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1438070008-401 62003.doc



1438070008-- Peoria County Site Photographs
Kingspark Estates Page3 of9
FOS File

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:52am.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe north

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 5

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

1438070008—I0162003-005.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: October 16, 2003

TIME: 11:52a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthenorth

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 6

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:
1438070008—i 0 162003-006.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENTFILE NAME:
1438070008—i 0162003 .doc



1438070008-- Peoria County Site Photographs
Kingspark Estates Page4 of 9
FOS File

DATE: October 16, 2003

TIME: 11:52a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe west

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 7

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1438070008—i0162003-007.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:53a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
John Tripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthewest

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 8

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:
143 8070008—lO 1 62003-008.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENTFILE NAME:
1438070008—b 162003.doc



1438070008-- Peoria County Site Photographs
KingsparkEstates Page5 of 9
FOS File

DATE: October 16, 2003

TIME: 11:53a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe northeast

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 9

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

1438070008—i0162003-009.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:57a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesouthwest

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 10

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1438070008—b0 162003-010.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1438070008—i0162003.doc



1438070008-- Peoria County
KingsparkEstates
FOS File

DATE: October16,2003

TIME: 11:57a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe north

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 11

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
i438070008—10162003-0i 1.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:57a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses
DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthenorthwest

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 12

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:

1438070008—b 162003-012.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1438070008—i 0162003 .doc
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1438070008-- Peoria County Site Photographs
KingsparkEstates Page7 of 9
FOS File

DATE: October 16, 2003

TIME: 11:57a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photogra~htaken
towardthewest

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 13

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1438070008—lOl62003-013.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:58a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
John Tripses

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthesouth

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 14

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1438070008—10b62003-014.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
143 8070008—b 162003 .doc
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Kingspark Estates . Page8 of 9
FOS File

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:58a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 15

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:
1438070008—i0162003-01 5.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 11:58a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe west

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 16

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:
1438070008—b 162003-016.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
143 8070008—b 162003 .doc
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DATE: October16, 2003

TIME: 12:00p.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JohnTripses

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardtheeast

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 17

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
1438070008—i0162003-017.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
1438070008—10162003.doc


